MATIONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMVENT BOARD
Awar d Nunber 2LkhTe
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Number Mw-2L286

CGeorge S. Roukis, Referee

éBr ot herhood of Mai ntenance of Wy Employes
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE:

(Cnicago, M lwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF c1ATM: "Caimof the SystemCommittee Of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Carrier violated the Agreement when it failed and refused to
rei mburse Foreman N. Swearingen for |odgi ng and meal expense incurred while he
was required to be away from his headquarters (Robins, lowa) from April 15,
1980 t hrough May 6, 1980, both dates inclusive (SystemFile c#33/D-2456).

(2) The claim as presented by General Chairman Mbry on My 21,
1980 to Assistant Division Manager F. P. Paw ak shall be allowed es presented
because said claimwas not disallowed by Assistant Division Manager F. P. Paw ak
in accordance with Rule 47(a).

(3) As a consequence of either or both (1) and/or (2) above

"M. Swearingen was at Farson, | owa Si xteen
(16) days. and had receipts totaling $192.00,

These expenses shoul d be allowed under
Schedul e rules 11, 26, and 27, anong ot hers.

OPI NI ON_OF BOARD: The Organization contends that Carrier violated the controlling
Agreement, particularly Rule 47(a) when Carrier failed to
disallow Caimant's petition for expense reinbursement within the required sixty
(60) days tine limit. It avers that Carrier did not respond to the May 7, 1980
claimuntil Septenber 16, 1980 which was wel| beyond the prescribed tine
limitations. |t argues that Claimant is entitled to expense reimbursemsnt in
accordance with Schedul e Rules 11, 26 and 27 at al for the 4ime he spent as

Section Foreman at Farson, lOowa. He occupi ed position between April 20,

1980 and May 7, 1980.

Carrier contends that the May 7, 1980 claimis invalid since O ai mant
resi gned fromservice on April 19, 1980 and therefore, could not be considered
a covered employe. It asserts that he was allowed $95.00 for reinbursenent of
expenses in accordance with revised Rule 27(b)2 based on the actual receipts he
had furnished to the Roadmaster, |t avers that he failed to prove the additional
expenses al |l egedly incurred.

In our review of this case, we agree with Caimnt's position. The
basi c question before us is whether Carrier was obligated to respond in tinely
fashion to the Organization's May 7, 1980 claim It may well be that dainmant's
enpl oynent status requires eclarification since he requested ssparation
al l onance under the MI|waukee Railroad Restructuring Act Enployee Protection
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Agreenent, but he accepted a short tine extra assignnent at Farsonm, |owa and was
reinbursed for expenses pursuant to the controlling Agreenent. |If he had a
concern regarding the application of the reinbursenent conpensatory amounts and
procedures, he could properly request Carrier to re-determne the correct amount.
If Carrier disagreed with his clained reinbursenents, it would, of necessity,
have to refer to the same pertinent schedule rules. In any event the applicable
rul es woul d determine t he answer.

In the case herein, the Organization progressed a claimon the grounds
that Caimnt was not paid for the lodging and meal expenses incurred while he
was required to be away from his headquarter's point at Robins, lowa. He was
rei mbursed $96.00. Unlike Carrier's responsive contention that the clai mwas
noot because he resigned from Carrier service on April 19, 1980 and was paid
$96.00 for the actual receipts he subnitted, we do not believe that these
avernents absolve it fromconplying with Rule 47(a). If Carrier felt that he was
not a covered employe at that tine or the $96.00 reimbursement payout was accurate,
it should have rejected the claim If the claimwere not resolved, both the
rei mbursement and the Caimant's enployment status woul d be appropriate adjudicative
issues. W find, however, that Carrier did not disallow the claimwthin the
precise tine parameters of Rule 47(a) and thus, it violated the Agreenent. W
will sustain the claimfor $96.00 which is the difference between what he was
pai d and what he claimed.

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds end holds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are

respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
es approved June 21, 1934;

Y N
That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and e
e T T
That the Agreement was viol ated. '
A WA R D l’

Cl aim sustained in accordance with the Qpinion.

NATI ONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
National Rallroad Adjustment Board

o L
By

/ Rosemarie Brasch - Adm ni strative Assi st ant
Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 1&th ésy of July 1383.




